
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF POWER 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.804 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.09.2020 

 

AGRICULTURAL IRRIGATION SUBMISSIBLE PUMPSET 

 

804.  SHRI L.S. TEJASVI SURYA: 

 

 Will the Minister of POWER 

be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the names and lists of Agricultural Irrigation Submersible Pumpset manufactures 

in the country with a 5-star rating; 

 

(b)  whether the list prepared is up to date and in line with the current market 

conditions and if so, the details thereof; 

 

(c)  whether the Government through Bureau of Energy Efficiency, proposes to issue 

fresh advisory to States on the procurement of Agricultural Irrigation Submersible Pump 

sets with 2-star or 3-star rating and if so, the details thereof; 

 

(d)  whether the achievement of 5-star rating of pumpsets by manufacturers in India 

is considered only aspirational and if so, the details thereof; and 

 

(e)  the measures taken to protect Indian manufacturers of pump sets, especially the 

southern States of the country? 
 

A N S W E R 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR POWER, NEW & RENEWABLE 

ENERGY AND THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SKILL DEVELOPMENT & 

ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

 

( SHRI  R.K. SINGH)  

 

(a) & (b) :  List of manufacturers having 5-star rated  pumpset models, registered 

under Standards and Labeling programme of the Bureau of Energy Efficiency (BEE), a 

statutory body under Ministry of Power, based on the data provided by manufacturers 

on the official portal of BEE up to 31st July 2020, is at  Annexure.  

 

(c) :   There is no such proposal. 

 

(d) :  BEE had issued star rating plan for pumpsets in the year 2009. As per the 

practice, the star rating plan of various appliances is upgraded periodically. The star 

rating plan for pumpsets was last upgraded in February, 2020.  The most efficient 

products available and commercially sold in the Indian Markets, are rated as 5-star, 

under the   star rating plan.  The manufacturers, from time to time, make efforts to 

develop more efficient models and apply for registering such efficient models in higher 

star rating category, based upon their energy performance standards.   

 

(e) :  The programme is technology agnostic and is designed in a manner to 

effect transition of pumpset market towards higher energy efficiency. The Indian 

Manufacturers are encouraged to produce more efficient pumpset models.  

 
**************** 



 

ANNEXURE 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 804 

TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 17.09.2020. 

*************** 

List of Manufacturers having 5 Star pumpsets models registered under the Standards & 

Labeling Programme of BEE. 

Sl. No. Manufacturer Name  Address of manufacturer 

Number of 

models in 5 star 

category 

1 KSB Limited 

E-3/4 MIDC Malegoan, Sinnar. Nasik 422113, 

Sinner, Nashik,   

Maharashtra,  422113 

14 

2 

LA-GAJJAR 

MACHINERIES PVT. 

LTD 

4,SHREENATH ESTATE,BEHIND AMBA 

ESTATE,NAVNEET PRAKASHAN ROAD, RAKHIAL, 

AHMEDABAD,  

GUJRAT, 380023 

1 

3 

AMRIT 

ENGINEERING 

PVT.LTD 

2ND FLOOR, MOTILAL CENTRE,NR.DINESH HALL, 

ASHRAM ROAD, NAVRANGPURA, AHMEDABAD, 

GUJARAT- 380 009 

15 

4 
C.R.I. PUMPS 

PRIVATE LIMITED 

7/46-1, Keeranatham Road, Saravanampatty, 

Coimbatore, 

 Tamil Nadu- 641035. 

8 

5 
AQUASUB 

ENGINEERING 

TUDIYALUR POST, COIMBATORE,   

Tamil Nadu-  641034 
1 

6 
Duke Plasto 

Technique Pvt. Ltd. 

N.H.14,Deesa High Way,O/P Hotel green Wood, 

Palanpur, 

Gujarat-  385510 

1 

7 
Silver Engineering 

Co. 

Rajkot-Gondal Highway,  

nr. Kishan petrol pump,  

b/h Magotteaux Ind. Pvt. Ltd., Kangsiyali, Rajkot,  

Gujarat-  360002 

5 

8 
Shakti Pumps (India) 

Limited 

Plot No. 401, Sector III,Industrial Area,  

Pithampur, District- Dhar,   

Madhya Pradesh-454774 

1 

9 VIKRAM PUMPS 

S.F.No 483/2C - 4A, Ellaithottam Road, 

Krishnammal College Compound, East Peelamedu, 

Coimbatore,   

Tamil Nadu- 641004 

3 

10 
DECCAN 

INDUSTRIES 

NEW NO-1390 / OLD NO-259, SATHY ROAD,  

GANAPATHY,  COIMBATORE,  

Tamil Nadu- 641006 

8 

11 

Crompton Greaves 

Consumer 

Electricals Limited 

PUMPS DIVISION, C-19, M.I.D.C., AHMEDNAGAR,   

Maharashtra- 414111 
6 

12 RIKIN PUMPS 

SHED NO.5, SHRINATHJI ESTATE, B/H 

SATYANARAYAN WEIGH BRIDGE,GONDAL ROAD, 

RAJKOT,  

Gujarat-  360003 

3 

13 

CALAMA 

TECHNOLOGIES 

PRIVATE LIMITED 

"CALAMA HOUSE",NR.MALWA COLLEGE,BYE 

PASS,NIPANIA,  INDORE,  

 Madhya Pradesh-  452010 

1 

14 
MONI AGRO 

INDUSTRIES 

212/4 PALDA INDUSTRIAL AREA,   

PATHAR MUNDLA ROAD,  INDORE,  

 Madhya Pradesh-  452020 

2 

15 
PAMPHILOS PUMPS 

PRIVATE LIMITED 

Plot 8-14, Jaynath Industrial Estate 5, Kothariya 

Village Road, Lothda, Dist-Rajkot,   

Gujarat -  360022  

1 

                                                                                                                   Total 70 

 
 

**************** 


